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P.O. Box 1749

Halifax, Nova Scotia
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TO:

SUBMITTED BY:

ltem No. 8.1.1

North West Community Council
April 20, 2015
May 25, 2015

Chair and Members of North West Community Council

Original Signed

Bob Bjerke, Chief Planner & Director of Planning and Development

DATE: February 6, 2015

SUBJECT: Case 17651: Development Agreement to enable a multiple unit dwelling at
3009 Highway 2, Fall River

ORIGIN

Application by RIN Hospitality Investments Limited.

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

Halifax Regional Municipal Charter, Part VIII, Planning and Development

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that North West Community Council:

1. Give Notice of Motion to consider the proposed development agreement, as contained in Attachment
A of this report, to permit the development of a multiple unit dwelling at 3009 Highway 2 and to
schedule a public hearing;

2. Approve the proposed development agreement as contained in Attachment A of this report to permit
the development of a multiple unit dwelling at 3009 Highway 2;

3. Require the agreement be signed by the property owner within 120 days, or any extension thereof
granted by Council on request of the property owner, from the date of final approval by Council and
any other bodies as necessary, including applicable appeal periods, whichever is later, otherwise this
approval will be void and obligations arising hereunder shall be at an end;
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BACKGROUND

An application by RIN Hospitality Investments Limited has been submitted to enter into a new
development agreement at 3009 Highway 2, Fall River. The subject lands are home to an existing hotel
known as the Inn on the Lake, which includes a restaurant, pub and meeting facilities. The Inn is a 39
room boutique hotel which was established in 1972 and was acquired by the current owners in 1986.
Extensive upgrades to the site have taken place since 1986. The application proposes the addition of a
multiple unit dwelling on the site with the option of keeping the hotel or converting the hotel space to a
multiple unit dwelling. The proposal would also enable the retention of the restaurant and pub.

Location, Designation, Zoning and Surrounding Land Use:

Subject Property 3009 Highway 2 (PID 00526871 and 40500449) (Map 1)

Location Fall River, adjacent Highway 2 and Highway 102 intersection (Exit 5)
Lot Area 4.0 acres (1.61 ha)

Regional Designation Rural Commuter

Community Designation River Lakes Village Centre Designation under the Planning District 14 and
17 Municipal Planning Strategy (MPS) and River-lakes Secondary
Planning Strategy (SPS) (Map 1)

Zoning Village Gateway (VG) Zone under the Planning Districts 14 and 17 Land
Use By-law (LUB) (Map 2)
Surrounding Uses To the north is vacant land, commercial property on the opposite side of

Highway 2 (east) and commercially zoned properties to the south. Lake
Thomas is located to the west.
Current Use 39 unit hotel, restaurant and pub and associated facilities

Existing Site

The entirety of the site is disturbed with an existing hotel building, groomed landscaping, hard surface and
gravel parking areas and a tennis court. The extent of the development on the site was in keeping with
the LUB at the time it was constructed. As a result there are existing structures adjacent watercourses
which do not conform with current regulations and thus are considered non-conforming.

Enabling Policy

Within the River Lakes SPS, Policy RL-6 creates the base zone applied to the property (Village Gateway
Zone). The intent of this zone is to create an attractive form of development with a visually pleasing entry
way into the community by permitting medium-scale commercial, residential, institutional and open space
uses with limitations on gross floor space, building footprint, and maximum height.

Notwithstanding the base zone, policy RL-10 (Attachment D) enables the consideration of other land uses
through existing policies located in the Planning Districts 14 and 17 MPS. Policies P-68 and P-154
(Attachment C) enable Council to consider a development agreement for a multiple unit dwelling on any
site with an existing oversized septic system. The policies allow consideration of residential multiple unit
development where existing oversized septic treatment is available provided the design and scale of the
building is compatible with nearby land uses, landscaping is provided, access and parking are
acceptable, sewage and water matters are satisfactory and consideration of general planning matters.
The Inn on the Lake currently uses an oversized sewer treatment plant for the existing hotel and thus is
eligible for consideration of a development agreement for a multiple unit dwelling under these policies.
Policy P-68 does not prescribe the specific parameters for such development therefore providing some
latitude in prescribing the requirements in the development agreement for the proposed land use.

Proposal

RIN Hospitality Investments Limited has applied to enter into a new development agreement (Attachment
A) to add residential dwelling units to the existing hotel. Several iterations of the proposal have been
considered through the planning process but the current proposal under consideration is a six storey
addition to the existing Inn on the Lake building intended to house 75 units. In addition, the applicant
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would like have the flexibility to either keep the existing hotel or convert it to an additional 16 dwelling
units. Both proposals would enable the continuance of both the restaurant and pub and limited outdoor
patio space. Details of each proposal are identified below in Table 1. A site plan of the proposal is

attached as Map 3.

Option A Option B
Table 1 Existing (maximum) (maximum)
Hotel 39 units 41 units 0 units
1,309 sq. ft. 1,309 sq. ft. 1,309 sq. ft.
Restaurant 70 seats 70 seats 70 seats
8,073 sq. ft. 600 sq. ft. 600 sq. ft.
Restaurant (Outdoor Patio) 100 seats 30 seats 30 seats
713 sq. ft. 713 sq. ft. 713 sq. ft.
Lounge 38 seats 38 seats 38 seats
377, 464, 945, & 450
Meeting Rooms (4) sq. ft. 0 0
Commercial Space 0 1,395 sq. ft. 1,395 sq. ft.
Multiple Unit Residential Dwelling
Units 0 75 91
Stand Alone Residential Unit
(Garage) 0 1 1

DISCUSSION

Existing MPS policies envision the creation of multiple unit dwellings by development agreement on
select sites within the plan area where existing septic or treatment plants can support such a land use.
The Inn on the Lake site qualifies for consideration under this policy. The policy envisions the renewal of
existing sites through the creation of new multiple unit dwellings which are compatible with the
surrounding community.

The proposal has been reviewed relative to the applicable policies of the Regional MPS, Planning
Districts 14 and 17 MPS and the River-lakes SPS. Existing policies in the MPS are primarily concerned
with the compatibility of any proposal with surrounding land uses. A complete review of policy criteria is
set out in Attachments B, C and D. Based on this analysis, the following matters have been identified for
detailed discussion.

Building Scale and Mass

The scale and mass of the proposed building is beyond what is currently permitted by the LUB and is not
directly comparable to existing buildings in the immediate community. The developer has created a
design that accommodates the uniqueness of the site, development economics, and the requirements of
MPS policies. Staff contends that the proposal does not significantly impact surrounding property owners
and can be established with the use of appropriate land uses controls within the proposed development
agreement to manage any impacts on the surrounding community. With such controls the proposal is
considered compatible with surrounding uses.

The proposed multiple unit dwelling is a six storey addition to the existing Inn on the Lake building (three
storeys). The addition sits adjacent Lake Thomas and is set back considerably from Highway 2 but has a
closer relationship with the ramps for Highway 102 at Highway 2. Six storeys face Lake Thomas and 4
and 5 storeys face Highway 2.The building would be the largest residential building in the Fall River area.
The proposed addition of a multiple unit dwelling will significantly increase the presence of the Inn on the
Lake building as the horizontal scale of the building is three times greater than the existing building and
the vertical scale increases by 3 to 4 storeys.
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Architecture

The architecture of the existing building (modern baroque) has made the Inn on the Lake a significant
landmark within the Fall River area. Care was taken in the design to ensure the new addition relates to
the existing building and the proposed architectural treatments continue the existing themes including the
use of a mansard roof. Further, the mansard roof style (existing and proposed) provides a visually
pleasing way to minimize the visual appearance of height of the addition. The proposed addition
complements the existing building and site design.

For reference, attached (Attachment E) are views of the proposal as prepared by the applicant which
illustrate the proposed mass of the building from various viewpoints.

Compatibility and Visual Impact on the Community

The proposal is located adjacent to commercially zoned lands and there are no abutting residential
properties. The proposal is visible from residential zoned properties approximately 300m (984 feet) away.
The scale of the building is larger than other properties in the area but the significant setbacks from
Highway 2 and the integration of the building in to the sloping site minimize the impact of the proposal on
nearby properties. The architectural design is consistent with the current french mansard design of the
existing Inn on the Lake. The proposed design uses architectural features to break up the scale of the
building and the mansard roof design minimizes the impact of the top storey. The proposal does not
overshadow any existing buildings nor appears to impact the enjoyment of residential properties. The
required riparian buffer will protect vegetation on the watercourse bounded sides of the site and soften or
limit the visual impact of the building form on surrounding properties. While two to three floors of the
building will be visible from other properties, the proposal is compatible with nearby land uses.

The proposed architectural design and scale of the proposal meets the requirement of MPS policy even
though the building is larger than would be permitted in the area under the LUB. The building mass as
proposed in the draft agreement does not create any specific land use compatibility concerns. There is
adequate transition from the proposed and existing building to adjacent residential uses. Also, the impact
of the proposal is minimized by distance, adjacent commercial land uses and existing vegetation.

Need for Alternate Housing

There is an shortage of alternate housing in the Fall River and surrounding area. Long standing policies in
the MPS limited development in the area to single unit dwellings only with the exception of select sites,
including the subject property. During the preparation of the River-lakes SPS and the Fall River Vision
Process, significant discussion on the need for different forms of housing was had. As a result, the River -
lakes SPS identified several sites as opportunity sites for alternate housing forms such as townhouses or
multiple unit dwellings. During that process, the policies which enabled multiple unit development on this
site were recognized and acknowledged. One of the goals of the SPS is to enable development of a
variety of housing types that provide for a wide range of demographic needs and people with varying
incomes. Further the Regional MPS identifies providing housing opportunities for a range of social and
economic needs and promote aging in place as a goal for the design of communities.

The proposed development provides one of the few opportunity sites in Planning Districts 14 and 17
where housing suitable for seniors and persons with mobility challenges can be established.

Other Matters
A review and discussion of other matters of policy concern including traffic, access, provision of sewer
treatment and water is found in Attachment B, C and D.

Development Agreement
The proposed development agreement includes measures to deal with the following matters which are
unique to the subject proposal:

Riparian/Watercourse Buffers - The proposed development agreement limits the location of the building,
driveway, parking access and pool to areas outside the buffer. The location of the driveway access to the
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underground parking garage( may result in a very minor intrusion (20 feet by 20 feet) in an existing
cleared and landscaped area which is technically part of the riparian buffer next to Highway 2. This small
intrusion enables significant improvements in the layout of the site which furthers the intent of policy
therefore staff is satisfied the proposed riparian buffer reasonably meets the policies of the MPS.

Pervious Surface/Non- Disturbance Area - In order to reach a 50 percent pervious surface target as
identified in the MPS, the agreement requires that any shortfall in pervious area (approximately 4 percent)
be made up with pervious paving.

Traffic, Access and Left Hand Turn Lane — A traffic study was completed for the development and it
determined the impacts of the development on the general area including the Fall River Road and
Highway 2 Intersection, the Highway 102 / Highway 118 interchanges and the Lockview Road and
MacPherson Road intersections. The analysis was required to take into consideration the findings of the
Fall River / Waverley / Wellington Transportation Study (2010) The traffic study was found to meet HRM
and Provincial guidelines and requirements.

The study suggests the construction of a left hand turning lane on the northbound approach to the site is
required to maintain functionality on Highway 2. The developer is required to construct and pay for this
under the development agreement. Further the relocation of the main driveway (to the south) was
required to maintain the functionality on Highway 2, and to meet standards required for fire truck access,
as a result an existing second driveway on Highway 2 is required to be closed.

Parking - The provision of parking for this development has been challenging due to the scale of the
development, mix of land uses and required watercourse and other setbacks. The Land Use By-law
requires a minimum of 201 parking. The parking standards in the Land Use By-law are conservative and
may lead to an oversupply of parking. The applicant has asked for reduced parking standards to account
for on-site synergies and the challenges identified above. The proposal is for 187 parking spaces,
however, that number could be reduced by approximately 22 spaces for a total of 165 spaces should the
province revoke their authorization to park within 10m of the Highway 102 ramps at Highway 2. Staff are
satisfied that 165 parking spaces is adequate parking for the proposed development.

Architecture and Building Scale - The architecture and building scale are detailed and limited by the
development agreement and furthers the existing design rationale used for the existing Inn on the Lake.
The proposed architectural design and scale of the proposal are compatible with nearby land uses.

Conclusion

While the proposed multiple unit dwelling results in a significant change to land uses and building form on
the Inn of the Lake site, an analysis of the proposed development indicates that there is not anticipated to
be significant impacts on the surrounding properties, the road network and other matters of planning
concern. While the proposal will increase the visual presence of the buildings on this site and increase the
contrast between the surrounding communities, the proposed use is compatible in the proposed form with
surrounding uses.

Staff advise that the proposed multiple unit dwelling and associated development is consistent with
applicable policies of the Planning Districts 14 and 17 MPS, the River Lakes SPS and the Regional MPS.
It is recommended that North West Community Council approve the proposed development agreement
as contained in Attachment A of this report.

EINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Developer will be responsible for all costs, expenses, liabilities and obligations imposed under or
incurred in order to satisfy the terms of this proposed development agreement. The administration of the
proposed development agreement can be carried out within the approved budget with existing resources.
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COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

The community engagement process is consistent with the intent of the HRM Community Engagement
Strategy.

The level of community engagement was consultation, achieved through a Public Information Meeting
held on May 16, 2012 (See Attachment E for Minutes). Notice of the Public Information Meeting was
posted on the HRM Website, in the newspaper, and mailed to property owners within the notification area
as shown on Map 2.

A public hearing must be held by Community Council before they can consider approval of the
Development Agreement. Should Community Council decide to proceed with a public hearing on this
application, in addition to the published newspaper advertisements, property owners within the notification
area shown on Map 2 will be notified of the hearing by regular mail.

The proposed development agreement will potentially impact local residents, property owners and
adjacent businesses.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

The proposal meets all relevant environmental policies contained in the MPS. No additional concerns
have been identified beyond those raised in this report.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Community Council may choose to refuse the proposed Development Agreement as set out in
Attachment A of this report and, in doing so, must provide reasons why the development
agreement does not reasonably carry out the intent of the MPS. A decision of Council to reject
the Development Agreement, with or without a public hearing, is appealable to the N.S Utility &
Review Board as per Section 262 of the HRM Charter. This is not recommended.

2. Community Council may choose to approve the proposed development agreement subject to
modifications. This may necessitate further negotiation with the Developer, a supplementary staff
report and may require an additional Public Hearing.

ATTACHMENTS

Map 1 Generalized Future Land Use

Map 2: Zoning and Notification

Map 3: Site Plan

Attachment A: Proposed Development Agreement

Attachment B: Regional MPS Policy Evaluation — Regional MPS (2014)
Attachment C Planning District 14 and 17 MPS Policy Evaluation
Attachment D River-lakes SPS Policy Evaluation

Attachment E: Minutes of the Public Information Meeting - May 16, 2012

Attachment F: Conceptual Building Model
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A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/commcoun/index.php then choose the
appropriate Community Council and meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 902.490.4210,
or Fax 902.490.4208.

Report Prepared by: Andrew Bone, Senior Planner, 902-490-6743

Original Signed

Report Approved by: Kurt Pyle, Acting Manager- Development Approvals, 902-490-6011
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Map 3 Site Plan
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Attachment A
Proposed Development Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT made this day of [Insert Month], 2015,

BETWEEN:
[Insert Name of Corporation/Business LTD.]
a body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE FIRST PART
-and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
a municipal body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Municipality")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS the Developer is the registered owner of certain lands located at 3009
Highway 2, Fall River and which said lands are more particularly described in Schedule A
hereto (hereinafter called the "Lands");

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested that the Municipality enter into a
Development Agreement to allow for the addition of a multiple unit dwelling on the Lands
pursuant to the provisions of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter and pursuant to
Policy(ies) P-68 and P-155 of the Planning Districts 14 and 17 Municipal Planning Strategy and
Section 3.6(c) of the Planning Districts 14 and 17 Land Use By-law;

AND WHEREAS the North West Community Council for the Municipality approved this
request at a meeting held on [Insert - Date], referenced as Municipal Case Number 17651,

THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants herein
contained, the Parties agree as follows:




PART 1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND ADMINISTRATION
1.1 Applicability of Agreement

The Developer agrees that the Lands shall be developed and used only in accordance with and
subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

1.2 Applicability of Land Use By-law and Subdivision By-law

Except as otherwise provided for herein, the development, use and subdivision of the Lands
shall comply with the requirements of the Land Use By-law for Planning Districts 14 and 17 and
the Regional Subdivision By-law, as may be amended from time to time.

1.3 Applicability of Other By-laws, Statutes and Regulations

1.3.1 Further to Section 1.2, nothing in this Agreement shall exempt or be taken to exempt the
Developer, lot owner or any other person from complying with the requirements of any
by-law of the Municipality applicable to the Lands (other than the Land Use By-law to the
extent varied by this Agreement), or any statute or regulation of the Provincial/Federal
Government and the Developer or Lot Owner agree(s) to observe and comply with all
such laws, by-laws and regulations, as may be amended from time to time, in connection
with the development and use of the Lands.

1.3.2 The Developer shall be responsible for securing all applicable approvals associated with
the on-site and off-site servicing systems required to accommodate the development,
including but not limited to sanitary sewer system, water supply system, stormwater
sewer and drainage system, and utilities. Such approvals shall be obtained in
accordance with all applicable by-laws, standards, policies, and regulations of the
Municipality and other approval agencies. All costs associated with the supply and
installation of all servicing systems and utilities shall be the responsibility of the
Developer. All design drawings and information shall be certified by a Professional
Engineer or appropriate professional as required by this Agreement or other approval
agencies.

1.4 Conflict

1.4.1 Where the provisions of this Agreement conflict with those of any by-law of the
Municipality applicable to the Lands (other than the Land Use By-law to the extent varied
by this Agreement) or any provincial or federal statute or regulation, the higher or more
stringent requirements shall prevail.

1.4.2 Where the written text of this Agreement conflicts with information provided in the
Schedules attached to this Agreement, the written text of this Agreement shall prevail.

15 Costs, Expenses, Liabilities and Obligations
The Developer shall be responsible for all costs, expenses, liabilities and obligations imposed

under or incurred in order to satisfy the terms of this Agreement and all Federal, Provincial and
Municipal laws, by-laws, regulations and codes applicable to the Lands.



1.6 Provisions Severable

The provisions of this Agreement are severable from one another and the invalidity or
unenforceability of one provision shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other
provision.

1.7 Acknowledgement

The Developer agrees that additional information is required, such as, but not limited to, a
receiving waters study, detailed Highway 2 turning lane design, and information related to water
withdrawals, and it is to be provided at the time of permitting to the appropriate agencies.
Further the Developer agrees that the results of such information may require a reduction in the
number of dwelling units, and/ or a reduction in the mass of the building. All consequences and
costs resulting from this information shall be the responsibility of the developer.

PART 2: DEFINITIONS

2.1 Words Not Defined under this Agreement

All words unless otherwise specifically defined herein shall be as defined in the applicable Land
Use By-law and Subdivision By-law, if not defined in these documents their customary meaning
shall apply.

2.2 Definitions Specific to this Agreement

The following words used in this Agreement shall be defined as follows:

PART 3: USE OF LANDS, SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT PROVISIONS
3.1 Schedules

The Developer shall develop the Lands in a manner, which, in the opinion of the Development
Officer, conforms with the following Schedules attached to this Agreement and filed in the
Halifax Regional Municipality as Case Number 17651

List all applicable Schedules:

Schedule A Legal Description of the Lands
Schedule A-1 Map of the Lands

Schedule B Site Plan (ver. 112)

Schedule C  Floor Plans (August 3 2012)
Schedule D  Building Elevations

3.2 Requirements Prior to Approval

3.2.1 Prior to the issuance of any municipal Permits, the Developer shall:
(a) Provide the Development Officer with a copy of all permits from Nova Scotia
Environment relating to the discharge of effluent to Lake Thomas and the
expansion or replacement of the existing sewage treatment plant.



3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.2.5

(b) Provide the Development Officer with a copy of all permits from Nova Scotia
Environment relating to the withdrawal of water from Lake Thomas and the
provision of potable water.

(c) Provide copies of the engineering design for the northbound left-hand turning
lane on Highway 2 for the main entrance and approvals from Nova Scotia
Transportation and Infrastructure Renewal for its construction. The design shall
meet the requirements of Nova Scotia Transportation and Infrastructure Renewal
and the Halifax Regional Municipality. The Developer shall be responsible for all
costs associated with the design and construction of the left hand turning lane.

(d) Delineate riparian buffers areas and watercourse buffers as required by this
agreement. These areas shall be identified with snow fence, prior to any site
preparation (i.e. tree cutting, and excavation activity). The Developer shall
provide confirmation to the Development Officer that watercourse buffers have
been appropriately marked. Such demarcations shall be maintained by the
Developer for the duration of the construction and may only be removed only
upon the issuance of an Occupancy Permit unless otherwise directed by the
Development Officer.

Prior to the issuance of a Development Permit, the Developer shall consolidate all lands
subject to this agreement (PID#00526871 and 40500449) in to a single parcel.

Prior to the issuance of a Construction Permit, the Developer shall provide the following
to the Development Officer, unless otherwise permitted by the Development Officer:

(a) Lighting Plan in accordance with Section 3.8 of this Agreement.

(b) Landscaping Plan in accordance with Section 3.9 of this Agreement.

(c) Stormwater Plan in accordance with Section 4.7.1 of this Agreement.

(d) Left hand turning lane detailed design in accordance with Section 4.8.1 of this
agreement.

(d) Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan in accordance with Section 5.1.2 of this
Agreement.

Prior to the issuance of the first Occupancy Permit, the Developer shall provide the
following to the Development Officer, unless otherwise permitted by the Development
Officer:

(a) Written confirmation from a qualified professional which the Development Officer
may accept as sufficient record of compliance with the Landscape Plan;

(b) Written confirmation from a qualified professional which the Development Officer
may accept as sufficient record of compliance with the Lighting Plan;

(c) Final approval from Nova Scotia Environment for the commissioning of the sewer
treatment plant;

(d) Final approval from Nova Scotia Environment for the commissioning of water
treatment plant; and

(e) Completion and take-over of required off-site infrastructure such as left hand turning
lane on Highway 2.

(f) Written confirmation that the Developer has removed the existing parking located on
NS Transportation and Infrastructure Renewal lands as required in Clause 3.7.8.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Developer shall not occupy
or use the Lands for any of the uses permitted by this Agreement unless an Occupancy



3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.4

3.4.1

3.5

Siting
3.5.1

Permit has been issued by the Municipality. No Occupancy Permit shall be issued by
the Municipality unless and until the Developer has complied with all applicable
provisions of this Agreement and the Land Use By-law (except to the extent that the
provisions of the Land Use By-law are varied by this Agreement) and with the terms and
conditions of all permits, licenses, and approvals required to be obtained by the

Developer pursuant to this Agreement.

General Description of Land Use

The use(s) of the Lands permitted by this Agreement are the following:

(@) existing hotel restaurant and pub and accessory facilities as permitted within the
existing zone applied to the Lands subject to the provisions contained within the
Land Use By-law for Planning Districts 14 and 17 as amended from time to time;
or

(b) Option A or B as identified below subject to the terms and conditions of this

agreement:
Option A Option B
Existing (maximum) (maximum)
Hotel 39 units 41 units 0 units
1,309 sq. ft. 1,309 sq. ft. 1,309 sq. ft.
Restaurant 70 seats 70 seats 70 seats
8,073 sq. Ft. 600 sq. ft. 600 sq. ft.
Restaurant (Outdoor Patio) 100 seats 30 seats 30 seats
713 sq. Ft. 713 sq. Ft. 713 sq. Ft.
Lounge 38 seats 38 seats 38 seats
377,464, 945, &
Meeting Rooms (4) 450 sq. Ft. 0 0
Commercial Uses 0 1,395 sq. ft. 1,395 sq. ft.
Multiple Unit Residential Dwelling
Units 0 75 91
Stand Alone Residential Unit
(Garage) 0 1 1

Commercial space shall mean retail stores, service and personal service uses, offices,
health and wellness centres, medical and dental clinics, or craft shops as defined in the
Planning Districts 14 and 17 Land Use By-law.

Phasing

The Development Officer may permit the establishment of any of the options identified in
Section 3.3, however all uses established must comply with the specific option.

Siting and Architectural Requirements

The building’s siting, bulk and scale shall comply with Schedule B and the following:




(@) lot coverage (including underground parking) shall not exceed 35%;

(b) the building shall be setback from the lot lines as shown on Schedule B, and as

follows:
i. frontyard minimum 10 meters;
ii. side yard (adjacent Highway 102 ramp) minimum 10 meters;
ii. side yard (adjacent Mill Run) minimum 20 meters
iv. rear yard (Lake Thomas) minimum 20 metres

(© all portions of the building which are below grade are to be located as indicated
on the Schedules;

(d) the maximum height of the building shall not exceed six stories facing Lake
Thomas. For the purposes of this agreement a storey shall not exceed 12 feet
(3.65m) floor to floor with the exception of the top floor which shall not exceed 18
feet (5.48m) including roof structure; and

(e) the Development Officer may permit minor changes to the siting of the building
provided the intent and all other specific provisions of this Agreement have been
adhered to.

Conversion of Garage

3.5.2 The conversion of the garage or portions of the existing garage to an individual
residential dwelling unit is permitted subject to there being no enlargement of the
building and that any external modifications are consistent with the architectural design
of the main building.

Conversion or alteration of the existing Inn on the Lake Building

3.5.3 The Development Officer shall permit the exterior and interior alteration of the existing
Inn on the Lake building provided all other intents of this agreement are met. Exterior
alterations shall be permitted provided the renovations maintain a similar architectural
style as the existing Inn on the Lake building or the new building as identified in this
agreement.

Structures in Riparian Buffer

3.5.4 The continued use, maintenance, repair and replacement of the existing gazebo and
deck (2100 sq ft (195.1m?) and other accessory buildings within the riparian buffer shall
be permitted to a maximum of their current extents. Should an above ground structure
be required for the sewage treatment plant, the structure shall not exceed 20 feet in
height and not exceed 1200 square feet (111.48m?) in area. The sewage treatment plant
shall be located as generally shown on Schedule B. The sewage treatment plant shall be
treated with similar architectural detail as the main building. Notwithstanding Schedule B,
a crusher dust, gravel or paved pathway/driveway shall be permitted to be constructed
from the sewer treatment plant to the adjacent parking lot. The driveway/path shall be
one-way and shall not exceed the 10 feet (3.0m) in width.



Architectural Requirements

Entrances:

3.6.1 The main entrances to building shall be emphasized by detailing, changes in materials,
and other architectural devices such as but not limited to lintels, pediments, pilasters,
columns, porticos, overhangs, cornerboards, fascia boards or an acceptable equivalent
approved by the Development Officer. At least one main door shall face the Highway 2.
Service entrances shall be integrated into the design of the building and shall not be a
predominate feature.

Rear and side facades:
3.6.2 Architectural treatments shall be continued around all sides of the building as identified
on the Schedules.

Exposed Foundation

3.6.3 Any exposed foundation in excess of 2 feet (0.6m) in height and 20 square feet (1.85 m?)
in total area shall be architecturally detailed, veneered with stone or brick or treated in an
equivalent manner acceptable to the Development Officer.

Building Materials:
3.6.4 Exterior building materials shall not include vinyl siding but may include any one or more
of the following:

- wood shingles;

- clay masonry;

- non-combustible cladding;

- concrete split face masonry;

- cut stone masonry;

- random stone masonry;

- decorative trim elements (various materials); or

- acceptable equivalent in the opinion of the Development Officer.

Functional Elements:

3.6.5. All vents, down spoults, flashing, electrical conduits, metres, service connections, and
other functional elements shall be treated as integral parts of the design. Where
appropriate these elements shall be painted to match the colour of the adjacent surface,
except where used expressly as an accent.

3.6.6 Buildings shall be designed such that the mechanical systems (HVAC, exhaust fans,
etc.) are not visible from Highway 2 and Highway 102.

Awnings:
3.6.7 Fixed or retractable awnings are permitted at ground floor levels provided the awnings
are designed as an integral part of the building facade.

Commercial Storefronts

3.6.8 Multiple storefronts shall be visually unified through the use of complementary
architectural forms, similar materials and colours. Covered walkways, arcades, awnings,
open colonnades and similar devices shall be permitted along facades to provide
shelter, and encourage pedestrian movement.



Mechanical and Rooftop Equipment:

3.6.9

Buildings shall be designed such that the mechanical systems and rooftop equipment
(HVAC, exhaust fans, telecommunications equipment, elevator equipment, etc. ) are not
visible from public view. Furthermore, no mechanical equipment or exhaust fans shall be
located between the building and the adjacent residential properties unless screened as
an integral part of the building design and noise reduction measures are implemented.

Powers of the Development Officer:

3.6.10

3.6.11

3.7

3.71

3.7.2

3.7.3

3.7.4

The Development Officer may permit changes from the schedules in relation to siting

and layout of buildings and parking, provided the change is minor and furthers the intent

of the agreement. Minor shall be considered:

(a) increase in the building footprint by 5 percent provided-the requirements identified in
Clause 3.5.1 are met;

(b) decrease in the building footprint by 20 percent provided the requirements in Clause
3.5.1 are met;

(c) variation in the siting of the building by 6 meters (20 feet) provided required setbacks
are met;

(d) variation to floor plans and the placement of land uses within the buildings provided
all other intents of the agreement are met;

(e) reconfigurations of the parking layout and underground parking access not including
a reduction in parking spaces below that required by Section 2.8.2; and

(f) enlargement of underground parking beyond that permitted in 3.6.10(a) and (c)
which do not result in si